

CBI No.(to be given)

RC 0032024A0035

CBI Vs. Mohd. Arif & Ors.

CBI/ACB/New Delhi.

U/s 61(2) of BNS 2023 r/w 7,7A & 8 PC 1988

At 2:00 PM

07.11.2024

Fresh Chargesheet received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
I.O/Dy. S.P S.K. Pandey.

Accused Mohd. Arif produced from Judicial Custoday **(Through VC)**.

Sh. Saleem Ahmad, Ld. Sr. Advocate alongwith Sh. Naveen Kumar and Rishab Shukla, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Arif.

I.O has filed charge-sheet. He seeks time to file documents as mentioned in the chargehsheet. Be filed.

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI that sanction qua prosecution of accused is awaited from the Competent Authorirty and will take around 2 weeks to be received.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application under Section 483 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha

Sanhita 2023 for grant of regular bail to the accused. **The same be registered separately as I.A.**

Copy of the aforesaid application is supplied to the CBI.

Be listed for **reply and arguments on bail application on 12th November,2024.**

The main matter be listed for consideration on **21st November 2024.**

Accused Mohd Arif be produced through VC on the date fixed.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 07.11.2024