

**CBI No. 132/2024**

**RC 0032024A0035**

**CBI Vs. Mohd. Arif & Ors.**

**CBI/ACB/New Delhi U/s 61(2) of BNS 2023 r/w 7,7A & 8 PC  
1988**

**19.12.2025**

**The matter is taken up through Video-Conferencing Mode today in terms of order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court No. 1465/Estt-II/E.V/DHC dated 16.12.2025 as well as order of Ld. Principal D&SJ-cum Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI) bearing No. D.R. (Spl Judges)/RADC/ Gaz./2025/ 25426-25511/L dated 17.12.2025.**

**Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.**

**I.O/Dy SP S.K Pandey.**

It is submitted by the I.O that further investigation in the matter is complete and supplementary chargesheet is prepared, however, the same is pending approval before the Competent Authority. Accordingly, time is sought for filing the supplementary chargesheet.

In view of the submission, the matter is adjourned and CBI to file the same on or before NDOH.

Be listed for further proceedings on **8<sup>th</sup> January 2026.**

**(GAGANDEEP SINGH)**  
**Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04**  
**Rouse Avenue District Courts,**  
**New Delhi: 19.12.2025**