

**CBI No. 132/2024 (RC 0032024A0035)**  
**CBI Vs. Mohd. Arif & Ors.**  
**P.S : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.**  
**U/s 61(2) of BNS 2023 r/w 7,7A & 8 PC Act**  
**1988 (As amended in 2018)**

**13.03.2026**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

IO/Dy. SP Sunil Kr. Pandey.

A-1 Mohd Arif, A-2 Bhagwat Sharan Singh & A-3 Kishlaya Sharan Singh, A-4 Raj Kumar Chugh and A-5 Gopal Nath Kapooria are on bail.

Sh. Naveen Kumar & Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld.  
Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Manoj Chander Pant and Sh. Divyang Kishwan,  
Ld. Counsel for A-2.

Ms. Muskan Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A- 3.

Sh. Pulkit Shree, Ld. Counsel for A-4.

Sh. Yashvir Sethi and Sh. Pranav Sharma,  
Ld. Counsel for A-5.

Today, the matter is fixed for scrutiny of documents.

Ld. Counsel for A-1 seeks some more time for  
scrutiny of documents.

Separate applications under Section 230 BNSS 2023  
are moved on behalf of A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5. Copies supplied  
to CBI.

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI that they will supply the deficient copies to the accused persons as mentioned in the application. Be supplied.

I.O also seeks time to file list of unrelieved upon documents. Be filed.

Be listed for scrutiny of documents on **10.04.2026**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: **13.03.2026**