

CBI No. 132/2024 (RC 0032024A0035)
CBI Vs. Mohd. Arif & Ors.
P.S : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.
U/s 61(2) of BNS 2023 r/w 7,7A & 8 PC Act
1988 (As amended in 2018)

07.05.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
IO/Dy. SP Sunil Kr. Pandey.

A-1 Mohd Arif, A-2 Bhagwat Sharan Singh & A-3
Kishlaya Sharan Singh, A-4 Raj Kumar Chugh and
A-5 Gopal Nath Kapooria are on bail.

Sh. Naveen Kumar & Sh. Abhishek Mahal,
Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Manoj Chander Pant, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

Ms. Muskan Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A- 3.

Sh. Pulkit Shree, Ld. Counsel for A-4.

Sh. Pranav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-5.

MHC (M) Constable Kheman Saw with case
property.

List of Unrelied Documents (URD) is filed by the
I.O in compliance of previous order. Copies supplied to the
accused persons.

As far as the list of articles i.e. CD-1, Q-1, specimen
of Mohd. Arif, Bhagwat Sharan Singh, Kishlaya Sharan Singh,
Raj Kumar Chug and Gopal Nath Kapooria, it is stated that the
copy of the said exhibits has been supplied by the CFSL in
envelop titled 'Copy of Exhibits'.

At this stage, the said envelope sealed with seal of CFSL titled 'Copy of Exhibits is filed. The same is opened which is found containing 7 CDs with CFSL No. CFSL/DELHI/2127/PHY/317/24 in RC0032024A0035 being written thereon. One CD each is supplied to the accused persons, one is retained by the prosecution and one is retained for Court record.

Separate applications under Section 230 BNSS 2023 are already moved on behalf of all the accused persons.

I.O again seeks time to supply the deficient/ illegible copies to the accused persons as mentioned in their respective applications. Be supplied positively before next date of hearing.

Time is also sought for filing reply concerning to soft copies of remaining relied upon articles.

Be listed for scrutiny of documents on **29th May 2026.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **07.05.2026**