

**CBI No. 132/2024 (RC 0032024A0035)**  
**CBI Vs. Mohd. Arif & Ors.**  
**P.S : CBI/ACB/New Delhi.**  
**U/s 61(2) of BNS 2023 r/w 7,7A & 8 PC Act**  
**1988 (As amended in 2018)**

**29.05.2026**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.  
IO/Dy. SP Sunil Kr. Pandey.

A-1 Mohd Arif, A-2 Bhagwat Sharan Singh & A-3  
Kishlaya Sharan Singh, A-4 Raj Kumar Chugh and  
A-5 Gopal Nath Kapooria are on bail.

Sh. Naveen Kumar & Ms. Aditi Raghav  
Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Manoj Pant, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

Ms. Muskan Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A- 3.

Sh. Pulkit Shree & Sh. Aryan, Ld. Counsel for A-4.

Sh. Pranav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-5.

Separate applications under Section 230 BNS 2023  
are already moved on behalf of all the accused persons.

During the course of proceedings, the exercise has  
been carried out by the I.O and Ld. Counsel for accused qua  
identifying the copies of documents which are not legible and  
as sought by the accused persons in their respective applications.

It is stated by the I.O that he will ensure supply of  
the legible copies of documents as pointed out on behalf of

accused persons during the exercise done today before next date of hearing. Be supplied before NDOH.

I.O again seeks time for filing reply concerning to soft copies of remaining relied upon articles. Be filed.

At this stage, an application under Section 230 read with Section 94 of BNSS 2023 is moved on behalf of A-1 seeking inspection of unrelayed upon documents. **The same be registered separately as I.A.** Copy supplied to the CBI.

Time is sought by CBI to file reply to the aforesaid application. Be filed.

Be listed for reply/consideration of aforesaid application of A-1 scrutiny of documents on **10<sup>th</sup> July 2026.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: **29.05.2026**